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Histgrical J;3ackg:ro1JJJQ: 

Women's medical schools emerged in the U.S. in the mid-19th 
century, beginning with the New England Female Medical College and 
Woman's Medical College of Pennsylvania. In 1848, the Boston Fema 
Medical College was founded as a school of midwifery whose grad~ates 
received certificates in midwifery, rather than M.D. degrees. In 18t>O, 
the Female Medical Education Society assumed control of the College and 
offered Boston's first full medical course for women in 1852. 'rlH:1 
course, however, was taught by the faculty of the Female Medical Coll 
of Pennsylvania, which was chartered in 1850 and was the first woman s 
medical college empowered to confer the M.D., a power neither explicitly 
granted nor denied in the charter of the Boston society. Assuming that 
it had the power to do so, the Boston Female Medical College awarded i 
first M.D.'s in 1854. In 1856, a revised charter changed the name of 
the school to the New England Female Medical Coll~ge and explicitly 
entitled it to confer the M.D. 

The success of the Woman's Medical College of Pennsylvania and the 
New England Female Medical College inspired the establishment of similar 
schools throughout the northeast and the midwest. Between 1850 and 
1895, at least nineteen medical colleges for women were established. By 
1910 only two ~urvived: the Woman's Medical College of Pennsylvania 
(formerly the Female Medical College of Penru:;yl vania) and the New YorJ< 
Woman's Medical College, a homeopathic institute. Access for women to 
co-educational medical schools, financial difficulties, and the impact 
of the Flexner Report on the accreditation of professional schools in 
the early 20th century contributed to the decline and closing of the 
women's medical schools. The Medical College and Hospital of 
Pennsylvania is the only remaining medical college which was originally 
established for the medical education of women. 

Content: 
Catalogues (also commonly titled "announcements,n "calendars, 11 or 

"bulletins") and fund raising pamphlets issued by women's medical 
schools, describe and give brief histories, curricula, and general 
information. They are often illustrated with drawings or photographic 
reproductions. Also included are reports from the Countess of 
Dufferin's Fund, a British organization that supplied female medical aid 
to the women of India. 
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Researche,rs seeking further information on women's medical colleges 
might wish to consult the following sources: 

For published articles, Women in Medici_ne; A...J2ibl_io_g;rapJ1y_pf __ t_.Qg 
Literature on Women Physicians, Sandra L. Chaff, ed. (Metuchen, N~J: 
Scarecrow Press, Inc., 1977). 

For material in the MCP Archives and Special Collections on Women 
in Medicine, see ~_g_glleQ.t.1 .. Qns in_J;J1~_.Ar:-9J1j,y_~;1§L ___ i5c~ .... S.PJlQ;L~l 
~ollectiQDS on Wqmen in Medi~. 
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Contents 

CANADA (Kingston, Ontario): Women's 
Medical College: Calendars 

CANADA (Toronto, Ontario): Women's 
Medical College: Announcement 

CANADA (Toronto, Ontario): Ontario 
Medical College for Women: 
Calendar 

CHINA (Canton): Hackett Medical 
College for Women: Bulletin 

CHINA (Canton): Hackett Medical 
College for Women: Catalogue 

CHINA (Canton): The Woman's Medical 
College: Announcement 

.... 
CHINA (Peking): North China Union 

Medical College for Women: 
Promotional Pamphlet 

CHINA (Shanghai): Woman's Christian 
Medical College: Annual 
Announcement 

CHINA (Shanghai): Woman's Christian 
Medical College: Fund Raising 
Appeals 

CHINA (Shanghai): Woman's Christian 
Medical College: "Joint Com
mencement Exercises of the East 
China Christian Colleges and 
Universities" 

ENGLAND (London): London School of 
Medicine for Women: Prospectus 

" " " : Reports 
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1888-89, 
1890-91 

1889-90 

1900-01 

1929 

1930 

1901-02 

1921 

1929-30 

ca. 1925, 
ca. 1930s 

1938 

1886-87, 
1889-90 

1890, 1891 
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ENGLAND (London): London School of 
Medicine for Women: Promotion 
Brochure 

INDIA (Bombay): countess of Dufferin 
Fund: Reports 

It " II : Report 

INDIA (New Delhi): Lady Hardinge 
Medical College and Hospital 
for Women and Children: Report 

·UNITED STATES (Atlanta, Ga.): Women's 
Medical College of Georgia: 
Announcement 

UNITED STATES (Baltimore, Md.): 
Baltimore Women's Medical 
College: [Fragment -
Announcement?] 

... 
UNITED STATES (Boston, Mass.): New 

England Female Medical College: 
"Announcement of Lectures ... by 
the Faculty of the Female Medical 
College of Pennsylvania •.• " 

UNITED STATES (Boston, Mass.): New 
England Female Medical College: 
Reports 

UNITED STATES (Boston, Mass.): New 
England Hospital for Women 
Children: Report J.- /t;:~';fi;f 

UNITED STATES (Kansas City', Mo. ) : 1rhe 
Woman's Medical College: 
Announcement 

UNITED STATES (St. Louis, Mo.): The 
Woman's Medical College and 
Woman's Hospital: Announcement 
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ca.1914-
1918 

1901 

1920 

1941 

1889-90 

1907 

1851 

1855-1870 
(gaps) 

1907 

1895-96 

1895-96 
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24 

25 

26 

27 
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UNITED STATES (New York, N.Y.): Woman's 
Medical College of the New York 
Infirmary for Women and Children: 
Final Catalogue 

UNITED STATES (Cincinnati, Ohio): 
Presbyterian Hospital and Women's 
Medical College: Announcements 

UNITED STATES (Cincinnati, Ohio): 
Woman's Medical College: 
Announcements 

UNITED STATES (Cincinnati, Ohio): 
The Laura Memorial Woman's 
Medical College: Circular of 
Information 

... 
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1899 

1891-1893 

1893-94, 
1894-95 

1902-03 


