ACCESSION #90: (In Guide: No. AH-E2)

WOMEN'S MEDICAL COLLEGES:

Publications, 1851-1941

0.5 linear ft.

Box 1 of 1

Medical College of Pennsylvania Archives & Special Collections on Women in Medicine

Teresa R. Taylor December, 1992

Historical Background:

Women's medical schools emerged in the U.S. in the mid-19th century, beginning with the New England Female Medical College and the Woman's Medical College of Pennsylvania. In 1848, the Boston Female Medical College was founded as a school of midwifery whose graduates received certificates in midwifery, rather than M.D. degrees. In 1850, the Female Medical Education Society assumed control of the College and offered Boston's first full medical course for women in 1852. The course, however, was taught by the faculty of the Female Medical College of Pennsylvania, which was chartered in 1850 and was the first woman's medical college empowered to confer the M.D., a power neither explicitly granted nor denied in the charter of the Boston society. Assuming that it had the power to do so, the Boston Female Medical College awarded its first M.D.'s in 1854. In 1856, a revised charter changed the name of the school to the New England Female Medical College and explicitly entitled it to confer the M.D.

The success of the Woman's Medical College of Pennsylvania and the New England Female Medical College inspired the establishment of similar schools throughout the northeast and the midwest. Between 1850 and 1895, at least nineteen medical colleges for women were established. By 1910 only two survived: the Woman's Medical College of Pennsylvania NY WMC (formerly the Female Medical College of Pennsylvania) and the New York Woman's Medical College, a homeopathic institute. Access for women to co-educational medical schools, financial difficulties, and the impact of the Flexner Report on the accreditation of professional schools in the early 20th century contributed to the decline and closing of the women's medical schools. The Medical College and Hospital Pennsylvania is the only remaining medical college which was originally established for the medical education of women.

Content:

Catalogues (also commonly titled "announcements," "calendars," or "bulletins") and fund raising pamphlets issued by women's medical schools, describe and give brief histories, curricula, and general information. They are often illustrated with drawings or photographic reproductions. Also included are reports from the Countess of Dufferin's Fund, a British organization that supplied female medical aid to the women of India.

Researchers seeking further information on women's medical colleges might wish to consult the following sources:

For published articles, <u>Women in Medicine</u>: A <u>Bibliography of the Literature on Women Physicians</u>, Sandra L. Chaff, ed. (Metuchen, NJ: The Scarecrow Press, Inc., 1977).

For material in the MCP Archives and Special Collections on Women in Medicine, see <u>Guide to collections in the Archives & Special Collections on Women in Medicine</u>.

CONTAINER LIST

<u>Box</u>	<u>Folder</u>	Contents	<u>Dates</u>
1	1	CANADA (Kingston, Ontario): Women's Medical College: Calendars	1888-89, 1890-91
	2	CANADA (Toronto, Ontario): Women's Medical College: Announcement	1889-90
	3	CANADA (Toronto, Ontario): Ontario Medical College for Women: Calendar	1900-01
	4	CHINA (Canton): Hackett Medical College for Women: Bulletin	1929
	5	CHINA (Canton): Hackett Medical College for Women: Catalogue	1930
	6	CHINA (Canton): The Woman's Medical College: Announcement	1901-02
	7	CHINA (Peking): North China Union Medical College for Women: Promotional Pamphlet	1921
	8	CHINA (Shanghai): Woman's Christian Medical College: Annual Announcement	1929-30
	9	CHINA (Shanghai): Woman's Christian Medical College: Fund Raising Appeals	ca. 1925, ca. 1930s
	10	CHINA (Shanghai): Woman's Christian Medical College: "Joint Com- mencement Exercises of the East China Christian Colleges and Universities"	1938
	11	ENGLAND (London): London School of Medicine for Women: Prospectus	1886-87, 1889-90
	12	" : Reports	1890, 1891

Box	<u>Folder</u>	Contents	<u>Dates</u>
1	13	ENGLAND (London): London School of Medicine for Women: Promotion Brochure	ca.1914- 1918
	14	INDIA (Bombay): Countess of Dufferin Fund: Reports	1901
	15	" : Report	1920
	16	INDIA (New Delhi): Lady Hardinge Medical College and Hospital for Women and Children: Report	1941
	17	UNITED STATES (Atlanta, Ga.): Women's Medical College of Georgia: Announcement	1889-90
	18	UNITED STATES (Baltimore, Md.): Baltimore Women's Medical College: [Fragment Announcement?]	1907
	19	UNITED STATES (Boston, Mass.): New England Female Medical College: "Announcement of Lectures by the Faculty of the Female Medical College of Pennsylvania"	1851
	20	UNITED STATES (Boston, Mass.): New England Female Medical College: Reports	1855-1870 (gaps)
	21	UNITED STATES (Boston, Mass.): New England Hospital for Women and Children: Report & Annual Report. New	1907 England 1877
	22	UNITED STATES (Kansas City, Mo.): The Woman's Medical College: Announcement	1895-96
	23	UNITED STATES (St. Louis, Mo.): The Woman's Medical College and Woman's Hospital: Announcement	1895-96

Box	Folder	<u>Contents</u>	<u>Dates</u>
	24	UNITED STATES (New York, N.Y.): Woman's Medical College of the New York Infirmary for Women and Children: Final Catalogue	1899
	25	UNITED STATES (Cincinnati, Ohio): Presbyterian Hospital and Women's Medical College: Announcements	1891-1893
	26	UNITED STATES (Cincinnati, Ohio): Woman's Medical College: Announcements	1893-94, 1894-95
	27	UNITED STATES (Cincinnati, Ohio): The Laura Memorial Woman's Medical College: Circular of Information	1902-03